

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT HENDRICKSON,

PETITIONER,

v.

AFSCME COUNCIL 18;

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF NEW MEXICO; AND

HECTOR BALDERAS,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW MEXICO,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brian K. Kelsey
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle St., Ste. 1690
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org

May 14, 2021

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 7

I. This Court should grant the petition to resolve a
split between the Tenth and Ninth Circuits and
address key legal questions as to the application of
Janus to numerous cases pending in courts
around the county..... 7

II. *Janus* requires clear and convincing evidence of a
voluntary, knowing, and intelligent waiver to
prove affirmative consent..... 9

III. This Court should resolve the split between the
Tenth and Ninth Circuits and hold that
Hendrickson’s claims are not moot..... 13

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Tenth Circuit App. 1

Judgement of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit..... App. 41

Opinion of the United States District Court for the
District of New Mexico App. 43

Judgement of of the United States District Court for
the District of New Mexico..... App. 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	14
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).. passim	
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , No. 18-5620 RJB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018).....	14
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	19
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U. S. 283 (1982)	14
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	11
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	2, 10
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 759 F. App'x 632 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) passim	
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	10
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .	16, 20
<i>Lutter v. JNESO</i> , No. 19-13478 (RMB/KMW), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223559 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2020)	17, 18
<i>Neely v. United States</i> , 546 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	10
<i>Pasha v. United States</i> , 484 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S (1973).....	18, 19
<i>Super Tire Eng’g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974)	18

United States v. Lewis, 342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La.
1972) 12
United States v. Lewis, 478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973)
..... 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 3
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-15(A) 4
